MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Снар. 567.

Chapter 567.

An act additional to and amendatory of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Waldoborough Village Corporation," approved August twenty-ninth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Limits of territory defined.

The territory embraced in the following limits, in the town of Waldoborough, in the county of Lincoln, namely: commencing at the south line of Nathaniel Mathews at the Medomak river; thence easterly on said Mathews line and the south line of land of William F. Storer, to a point south of John H. Willett's; thence north including the buildings of William Cole and John H. Willett, to the north line of the Sheppard lot, so called; thence west on said last mentioned line, to the Medomak river; thence southwesterly including land of Charles S. Soule, to the brooking crossing the county road on land of George D. Smouse; thence south to the south line of land of said George D. Smouse, to include the buildings of Solomon M. Prock and Solomon Benner; thence easterly by said line to the Medomak river, and the first mentioned bounds, shall constitute the limits of the Waldoborough Village Corporation; and that part of section first, of the act to which this is additional, inconsistent with the provisions of this act is hereby repealed.

Act inconsist ent, repealed.

[Approved April 9, 1852.]

Chapter 568.

An act incorporating the Islesborough Steamboat Wharf Company; and authorizing the erection of a wharf in tide waters at Islesborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

May build a wharf.

Sect. 1. Philip F. Coombs, R. S. Sprague, J. Veazie, Martin S. Coombs, S. D. Sprague, R. Pendleton, J. Farrow, their heirs and assigns are hereby incorporated into a company to be named the Islesborough Steamboat Wharf Company, and have authority to construct and maintain a wharf on their own land, in the town of Islesborough, in the county of Waldo and state aforesaid bordering on Penobscot bay, and extending over tide waters below low water mark, and said wharf shall not extend so as to obstruct navigation on said bay.

This act shall take effect from and after its ap. Chap. 569. SECT. 2. proval by the governor.

[Approved April 9, 1852.]

Chapter 569.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Calais Bank,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The President, Directors and Company of the Calais Bank, at Calais, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of twenty five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank in gold or silver, on or before the first Monday of October next, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital whenever the directors, or a majority of them, with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has been actually paid in.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 9, 1852.]

Chapter 570.

An act to incorporate the Skowhegan and Bloomfield Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The territory embraced within school district number one, in the town of Skowhegan, and school district number one, in the town of Bloomfield, in the county of Somerset, is hereby created a body politic and corporate, with all the rights and privileges provided by the general laws of the state relating to similar corporations, by the name of the Skowhegan and Bloomfield Village Corporation.

Said corporation is hereby authorized and vested with the power, at any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise money to defray the expenses of a night watch, of a police

Capital stock increased \$25,000.

When paid,

Shares.

Loans, when made, &c.

Territory incorporated.

Rights, duties,

Corporate name.

May raise